

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company to Recover in Customer Rates the
Costs to Support Extended Operation of
Diablo Canyon Power Plant from September
1, 2023 through December 31, 2025 and for
Approval of Planned Expenditure of 2025
Volumetric Performance Fees
(U 39 E)

Application 24-03-018
(Filed March 29, 2024)

REPLY BRIEF OF SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE

Sabrina Venskus
Jason Sanders
Venskus & Associates, A.P.C.
603 West Ojai Avenue, Suite F
Ojai, California 93023
Phone: (213) 482-4200
venskus@lawsv.com
jsadners@lawsv.com

Counsel for San Luis Obispo Mothers for
Peace

Dated: October 21, 2024

SUBJECT INDEX

I. PG&E IS WRONG ON THE BURDEN OF PROOF1

II. PG&E CONSTRUES P.U.C. § 712.8(h)(1) IN MANNER THAT WOULD RESULT IN
DISHARMONY WITH OTHER PROVISIONS OF S.B. 846 AND P.U.C. § 451.....2

III. PG&E UTILIZES A STRAWMAN FALLACY WITH RESPECT TO EXPERT
WITNESS PETER BRADFORD’S TESTIMONY.....7

IV. CGNP’S OPENING BRIEF IGNORES THE REALITY OF THE CURRENT STATE OF
ENERGY SUPPLY AND DEMAND RESPONSE IN CALIFORNIA.....7

V. CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 7092

Legacy Group v. City of Wasco
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1305.....2

Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 101, 114.....2

State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court
(2015) 60 Cal. 4th 940.....2

Tan v. Appellate Division of Superior Court
(2021) 76 Cal.App.5th 130.....*passim*

Statutes

Public Resources Code

§ 25233.2(b).....4

§ 25548(b).....3

§ 25548(c).....4,5

§ 25548.3(c)(5)(C).....4

Public Utilities Code

§712.8(q).....4

§ 712.8(r).....5

Commission Decisions

D.16-06-053.....1

D.23-12-036.....5
